Opening balance sheet pursuant to IFRS 9   280,648.6

Equity instruments recognised in equity at fair value (without recycling)

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Financial instruments at FVOCI (fair value through other comprehensive income)

Closing balance sheet purs. to IAS 39 0

Reclassification (from held to maturity purs. to IAS 39)  313,712.1

Write-ups of equity investments   38,444.2

Opening balance sheet pursuant to IFRS 9   352,156.3

Available for sale

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

Financial assets - AfS (available for sale)

Closing balance sheet purs. to IAS 39 84,304.8

Reclassification (in FV/PL purs. to IFRS 9)  -13,036.4

Reclassification (in FV/OCI with recycling purs. to IFRS 9)  -71,268.4

Opening balance sheet pursuant to IFRS 9   0

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Financial assets - AfS (available for sale)

Closing balance sheet purs. to IAS 39 664,796.1

Reclassification (in FV/PL purs. to IFRS 9)  -70,435.4

Reclassification (in FV/ OCI with recycling purs. to IFRS 9)  -280,648.6

Reclassification (in FV/OCI without recycling purs. to IFRS 9)  -313,712.1

Opening balance sheet pursuant to IFRS 9   0

TOTAL 749,100.9 -83,471.8 38,444.2 704,073.3

Consolidated Financial Statements

96

Reconciliation of charges for losses on loans and advances purs. to IAS 39 and IAS 37 to IFRS 9 as of 1/1/2018 in €k

Carrying value

purs. to IAS 39 at

31/12/2017 Reclassification Revaluation

Carrying value purs.

to IFRS 9 at 1/1/2018

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) / at amortised cost (IFRS 9) 337,507 -6,589 -133,601 197,317

Financial assets held to maturity (IAS 39) / at amortised cost (IFRS 9) 11,493 0 -10,260 1,233

Financial assets held for sale (IAS 39) / measured directly in equity at fair value in other

comprehensive income (IFRS 9) 1,066 0 -878 187

Receivables from finance leases 42,640 0 -10,320 32,320

Credit risk provisions for financial assets 392,706 -6,589 -155,058 231,058

Provisions for credit commitments and guarantees 141,461 0 11,653 153,114

Total risk provisions 534,167 -6,589 -143,406 384,172

Consolidated Financial Statements

97

2.8) Material accounting principles applicable to the statement of comprehensive income

Net interest income

Interest income and interest expenses are accounted for on an accrual basis. Net interest income includes income and

expenses paid for the provision of capital. In addition, this line item also includes income from equities, other rights and other

variable-yield securities insofar as these do not constitute income from securities requiring designation as trading assets.

Income from equity investments and investments in subsidiaries (those which were not consolidated because they were